
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 14th June, 2022 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Bennett 
Councillor Brennan 

Councillor Carlin 
Councillor D'Albuquerque 
Councillor Grace 

Councillor Killen 
Councillor Robinson 

Councillor Shaw 
 
 

Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Murphy 

Councillor Irving 
Councillor Myers 

Councillor Page 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Roche 

Councillor Friel 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Evans 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 

already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 

the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 

item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022 
 

 

4.   Overview and Security Update Cloud March 22  

 Presentation by the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services   
 

 

5.   Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and 

Key Decision Forward Plan 
(Pages 11 - 

54) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

6.   Cabinet Member Report - March 2022 to June 2022 (Pages 55 - 

76) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

28 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 1ST MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bennett, Grace, Howard, Killen and 

Lewis 
  
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brennan and his 
Substitute Councillor Myers; Councillor Morris; and Councillor Lappin, 
Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 be approved as 

a correct record; and  
 

(2) the Minutes of the remote, informal meeting held on 11 January 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
38. SOCIAL VALUE FROM DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY  
 
[...]
 employment land, 
protection of town centres and measures to improve health and recreation. 
 

The report concluded that it was expected that a draft Social Value SPD 
would be prepared and approved for public engagement for May 2022; 

and that this would be subject to a 6-week engagement to July 2022 and 
that adoption would be sought in September 2022. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Aspects of social value, such as high-quality employment paying a 
living wage, the value of planters, flower beds, etc., and 

accessibility for older people. 

 Quality of life for tenants in social housing. 

 Difficulties in quantifying the opportunities of new employment. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report setting out the proposed scope of the Social Value from 

Development Supplementary Planning Document be noted; and  
 

(2) The issues/comments raised by Members of the Committee be 
 noted. 
 
39. LEVELS OF DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE AND SICKNESS  
 ABSENCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided information on 

the levels of discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence 
within the Council (excluding schools). 
 

The report indicated that the management of the workforce was an 
important activity to ensure that outcomes for Sefton’s communities were 

achieved and to ensure that the workforce was appropriately managed 
and motivated. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 

MARCH, 2022 
 

30 

Annex 1 to the report provided a breakdown of disciplinary, grievance and 

dignity at work formal cases from October 2020 to September 2021; and it 
was noted that the Council enjoyed a comparatively good level of cases as 
a result of the good overall industrial relations environment, the 

partnership approach that was undertaken and the work undertaken within 
departments; and that a lot of effort was taken to avoid formal procedures 

where possible. 
 
The report also provided information on the number of employees 

suspended from the authority and advised that suspension took place in 
order to facilitate an investigation into matters which could result in 

dismissal for gross misconduct. 
 
The report advised that during the current year the Council had changed 

its HR/Payroll system; that the information contained in the report covered 
the first 2 quarters to provide 6 months’ worth of the most recent data 

based on the new system; that going forward reports would resume to 
providing data for a full 12 months; and that the Council’s (excluding 
schools) percentage sickness absence was 5.15% (1.72% short term and 

3.43% long term). 
 
Annex 2 to the report provided statistical information by service area. 

 
The report concluded by advising that the Council had a Sickness 

Absence Policy which operated in a partnership with trade unions; that 
long term absence was being dealt with in accordance with overall 
business need and short-term absence was operated in accordance with 

recognised and agreed trigger points; that all policies, where applicable, 
were subject to modification in accordance with the Equality Act 2010; and 

that trade unions and management recognised the need for correct 
management of sickness absence to provide appropriate support to lessen 
the demands on employees who remained at work.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 How the target for sickness absence was reached. 

 Could the trends from 2019 be included within the data the next 
time the issue was considered by the Committee? 

 The impact of morale on staff sickness in the public sector. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness levels and the 

latest information in respect of ongoing work be noted; 
 

(2) the initiatives currently being implemented to monitor and 
encourage the reduction of levels of both short and long-term 
absence be noted; and 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 

MARCH, 2022 
 

31 

(3) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Services be requested to include trends from 2019 within the data 
the next time the issue is considered by the Committee. 

 
40. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS  
 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 

2021/22; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 

identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The report included two scoping documents relating to Corporate 

Communications and Covid-19; and Cyber Security which could potentially 
be topics for Working Groups of the Committee to review.  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The value of both topics being considered as potential working 
group topics for review. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be approved; 

 
(2) the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to contact all 

Members of the Committee to seek views on a preference for the 
topic for a working group review, and to consult with the Chair of the 
Committee on completion; 

 
(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

March – 30 June 2022, be noted; and 
 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
41. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - DECEMBER 2021 TO  
 FEBRUARY 2022  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 

MARCH, 2022 
 

32 

That the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and  
Corporate Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 14 June, 2022 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 
 

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2022/23, identify 

potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee and identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 

 

That:  

 
(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 

 
(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic for a Working Group review; and 

appoint at least 3 Members of the Committee to serve on such Working Group;  
 

(3) Consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred to 

in (1) above; and 
 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 

2022/23 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 

recommendation arising from a Working Group review will be reported to Members at the 
appropriate time. 

 
(A) Revenue Costs – see above 

 
(B) Capital Costs – see above 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None 
 

Legal Implications: None 

 

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications.  

Climate Emergency Implications: 
 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  No 

Have a neutral impact Yes 

Have a negative impact No 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

Yes 

 
There are no direct climate emergency implications arising from this report. Any climate 
emergency implications arising from the consideration of reports referred to in the Work 

Programme will be contained in such reports when they are presented to Members at 
the appropriate time. 
 

 
Contribution to the Council
[...]
FD5008/22) have been consulted and 

have no comments to make. Any specific financial and legal implications associated with 
any subsequent reports arising from the report will be included in those reports as 
appropriate 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
Not applicable 
  

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2068 

Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk  
 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report:  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 

 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review  

 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 Corporate Communications and Covid-19 Scoping Document 

 Cyber Security Scoping Document  
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

 
Introduction/Background 

 
1. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2022/23 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 
of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee. 

 
1.2 The Work Programme has been produced based on items included in last year’s 

Programme.  

 
1.3 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 

wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2022/23 and updated, as appropriate. 

 
2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2022/23 

 

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year. 

 
2.2 At its last meeting held on 1 March 2022 the Committee considered two scoping 

documents providing information on potential topics for review relating to: 
 

 Corporate Communications and Covid-19; and  

 Cyber Security 
 

The scoping documents for the potential topics are attached to this report.  
 

2.3 The Committee requested the Senior Democratic Services Officer to contact all 
Members of the Committee to seek views their views on a preference for the 
topic for a working group review. This has now been completed and the majority 

of Members preferred the topic of Corporate Communications and Covid-19. 
 

2.4 The Committee’s views are therefore sought on the establishment of a Working 
Group to review the topic of Corporate Communications and Covid-19. 
   

2.5 For the information of Members a criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting 
potential topics to review is attached at Appendix 2, to assist the Committee in 
selecting topics and appointing Working Group(s) for the Municipal Year. 

 
3. PRE-SCRUTINY OF ITEMS IN THE KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

 

3.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan which fall under the remit (terms of reference) of this Committee. The 

Forward Plan, which is updated each month, sets out the list of items to be 
submitted to the Cabinet for consideration during the next four-month period. 

 
3.2 The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions 

by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to a 
Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

 

determination being made. 
 

3.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has requested that only those 
key decisions that fall under the remit of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

should be included on the agenda for consideration. 
 

3.4 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 3 for this purpose. For ease of 

identification, items listed on the Forward Plan for the first time appear as 
shaded.  

 
3.5 Should Members req
[...]
Authority, along with one elected Member 
from both the Liverpool City Region Liberal Democrat Group and the Liverpool 

City Region Conservative Group.  
 

Sefton’s appointed Members are Councillors Howard, Hansen and Waterfield 
(Scrutiny Link). 
 

Representatives of the Liberal Democrat Group and Conservative group on the 
Committee will be reported to Members at the next meeting. 

 
4.6 Chair 

 

The Chair of the LCRCAO&S cannot be a Member of the majority group. The 
Chair will be appointed at the first meeting of the Committee on 13 July 2022.  

  
4.7 Quoracy Issues 

 

The quorum for meetings of the LCRCAO&S is 14, two-thirds of the total number 
of members, 20. This high threshold is not set by the Combined Authority but is 

set out in legislation. This has on occasion caused meetings to be inquorate. 
  

4.8 Meetings 

 

Information on all meetings and membership of the LCRCAO&S can be obtained 

using the following link 
https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0 
 

Latest Meeting - 12 April 2022   

 

The latest meeting of the LCRCAO&S was held on 12 April 2022. 
 
Matters considered at the meeting related to: 

 

 Metro Mayor S Rotheram's Update 

 Apprenticeship Task and Finish Group - Final Report 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Self-Assessment 

 
4.9 The next meeting of the LCRCAO&S will be held on 13 July 2022. Matters 

discussed at this meeting will be reported to Members at the next meeting of the 

Committee.  
 

4.10
  

The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0


APPENDIX 1 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
 14 JUNE 

22 

13 

SEPTEMBER 
22 

1 

NOVEMBER 
22  

10 JANUARY 

23 

7 FEBRUARY 23 

(BUDGET 
MEETING) 

28 F
[...]
riel Road, Bootle or the Town Hall, Lord Street, 
Southport.  The dates and times of the meetings are published on 
www.sefton.gov.uk or you may contact the Democratic Services Section on 

telephone number 0151 934 2068. 
 

NOTE:   
For ease of identification, items listed within the document for the first time will 
appear shaded. 

 
Dwayne Johnson 

Chief Executive 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5

http://www.sefton.gov.uk/


APPENDIX 3 

 

FORWARD PLAN INDEX OF ITEMS 
 

Item Heading Officer Contact 

Procurement for the Provision 

of Enforcement Agent Services 

Diane Turner diane.turner22@sefton.gov.uk 

Financial Management 
2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Framework for Change 2020 - 

Revenue and Capital Budget 
Update 2022/23 – July Update 

Paul Reilly paul.reilly@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 
934 4106 

Financial and Corporate 
Performance 2021/2022 

Paul Reilly paul.reilly@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 
934 4106 

Treasury Management Outturn 

2021/22 

Graham Hussey 

graham.hussey@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 934 
4100 

Outcome of the Outline 
Business Case (OBC) for a 

Sefton  Clean Air Zone (CAZ) 

Greg Martin greg.martin@sefton.gov.uk 

Financial Management 

2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Framework for Change 2020 - 
Revenue and Capital Budget 

Update 2022/23 – September 
Update 

Paul Reilly paul.reilly@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 

934 4106 

Land at Holgate Thornton Andy Bond andy.bond@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 
0151 934 3247 

Pendle Drive Litherland Andy Bond andy.bond@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 

0151 934 3247 

Financial Management 

2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Framework for Change 2020 - 

Revenue and Capital Budget 
Update 2022/23 – October 
Update 

Paul Reilly paul.reilly@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 

934 4106 

Sale of Ainsdale ATC and the 

Meadows Ainsdale 

Andy Bond andy.bond@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 

0151 934 3247 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 3 

 

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FORWARD PLAN 

 

Details of Decision to be taken Procurement for the Provision of Enforcement 
Agent Services   

The report seeks approval from Cabinet to 
undertake a mini competition to secure enforcement 
agent services with effect from 1st April 2023. 

Decision Maker Cabinet 

Decision Expected  28 Jul 2022  

 
 

Key Decision Criteria Financial Yes Community 

Impact 

Yes 

Exempt Report Open 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Scrutiny Committee Area  Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Persons/Organisations to be 

Consulted  

Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 

Corporate Services  

Method(s) of Consultation  Briefing 

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker 

Procurement for the Provision of Enforcement Agent 
Services 

Contact Officer(s)  details 
 

Diane Turner diane.turner22@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 3 

 

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FORWARD PLAN 

 

Details of Decision to be taken Financial Management 2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Framework for Change 2020 - Revenue and 

Capital Budget Update 2022/23 – July Update   

Financial updates and Policy decisions relating to 
the Council’s Framework for Change 2020, 

including the monthly Revenue and Capital budget 
monitoring reports 

Decision Maker Cabinet 

Decision Expected  28 Jul 2022  
 

 

Key Decision Criteria Financial Yes Community 

Impact 

Yes 

Exempt Report Open 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Scrutiny Committee Area  Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Persons/Organisations to be 

Consulted  

Cabinet, Chief Executive, Strategic Leadership 

Board, Trade Unions, Staff and relevant 
organisations as appropriate 

Method(s) of Consultation  Individual budget saving options / amendments to 

the budget will be subject to consultation – internal 
and external to the Council (as appropriate). 

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker 

Financial Management 2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Framework for Change 2020 - Revenue and 
Capital Budget Update 2022/23 – July Update 

Contact
[...]

Working Group and support officer draft final recommendations and approve final 

report. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives final report and recommendations 
and how they should be taken forward.

Page 50

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 5 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to: Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and 
Corporate 
Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 14 June 2022  

Subject: Cabinet Member Report – March 2022 to June 2022 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

 No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

To submit the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
report for the period March 2022 to June 2022 relating to the remit of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 

 
That the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services report 

relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 
In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 
submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

No alternative options have been considered because the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 
submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 

Any financial implications associated with the Cabinet Member report that are 
referred to in this update are contained within the respective reports. 

 
(A) Revenue Costs – see above 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
(B) Capital Costs – see above 
 

Implications of the Pr
[...]
tunning new images of the proposed Southport Marine Lake Events Centre and accompanying Water and 
Light Show was launched in the media and on social media, inviting people to have their say on the plans .  
People are being asked to help shape proposals to transform Orrell Mount Park in Bootle. Based on a 
community-inspired masterplan, the plans include new space for dog walking, improved children’s play 
area facilities and a refurbishment of the park’s iconic Pavilion, to complement a proposed full sized, 3G 
football pitch at the site. As part of work to encourage people to participate in the consultation, the 
Communications team produced a video featuring Bootle’s very own Jamie Carragher to help. 

Bin collections and Council Tax Energy Rebate payments are two areas that have attracted a lot of public 
attention and Communications has worked closely with both teams to provide regular updates and advice, 
This has included regular press releases and social media messages and frequent updates of web 
information and online FAQs to reduce numbers of call to the Council’s Contact Centre. A condemnation of 
threats and insults to Council employees over bins collections was also issued. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



Responding to the Homes for Ukraine scheme, the team has also helped create a useful a Welcome Pack 
and online information resource for people in Sefton kindly offering space in their homes and for Ukrainian 
visitors. 

 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Enc. 2 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix 3 Forward Plan
	Enc. 3 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Enc. 4 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan

	6 Cabinet Member Report - March 2022 to June 2022
	Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services - June 2022




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM,  

TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2022 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brennan, Carlin, Irving (Substitute 
Member for Councillor Bennett), Jones (Substitute 
Member for Councillor D’Albuquerque), Killen, 

Roche (Substitute Member for Councillor Grace), 
Shaw and Thomas (Substitute Member for 

Councillor Robinson) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councilllors Bennett, 
D’Albuquerque, Grace and Robinson. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
 
 
4. OVERVIEW AND SECURITY UPDATE CLOUD MARCH 22  

 

The Committee received a presentation from Helen Spreadbury, Senior 
Manager ICT & Digital that provided a security update on the Cloud 
Migration. 

 
Ms. Spreadbury highlighted: 

 
• That a Cloud First Strategy was required because Sefton’s ICT 

Infrastructure was aging and required significant investment to 

ensure it could scale up to meet increasing demands for ICT 
resource and capacity 

 One of the objectives of the Strategy set out in 2016 was to provide 
an Integrated Cloud Service 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH JUNE, 

2022 
 

2 

 The Cloud Migration Position Statement  

 The forecast end position  

 The next steps once migration was completed  would include 

decommissioning and right sizing of the data centre at St Peters 
House; the removal of legacy applications no longer in use; 
planning the decommissioning of legacy applications in line with the 

implementation and deployment of new solutions such as 
telephony; the rationalisation of the remaining applications onto a 

smaller server footprint; that it would be necessary to align the 
forward plan for procurement to those applications that could not 
currently be moved to Cloud; and that the above work would inform 

the final sizing of the new Data Centre at Bootle Town Hall 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Activities by other local authorities. 

 GPs and other primary care providers should be considering Cloud 

Migration. 

 Assurances that servers were not provided by hostile nations. 

 Up-to-date licenses and systems. 

 Assurances against anti-hacking, website issues and outages. 

 Security aspects of Microsoft Azure. 

 Use of pen-drives by the Council. 

 The carbon footprint produced by the central servers. 

 The reduction of 4 servers to 2 servers. 

 Multi-factor authentication, including fingerprints. 

 Device security. 

 Use of laptops by Council users outside the UK. 

 Generators within the Council. 

 Power surges and alarms. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Helen Spreadbury be thanked for her informative presentation. 
 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS  
 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the approval of the Committee of the Work Programme for 

2022/23; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 

identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Further to Minute No. 40 (2) of 1 March 2022 the Committee was advised 

that following consultation with Members, a preference had been 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH JUNE, 

2022 
 

3 

expressed for the Committee to undertake a review of “Corporate 

Communications and Covid-19” rather than “Cyber Security” as a topic for 
review; and scoping documents in respect of the two topics were attached 
as appendices to the report. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 the Procurement for the Provision of Enforcement Agent Services 

on the latest Key Decision Forward Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be approved; 
 

(2) Corporate Communications and Covid-19 be selected as a topic for 
review by a Working Group; and the following Members be 
appointed to the Working Group: 

 

 Councillor Byrom; and 

 Carlin; 
 

(3) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to contact 
other Members of the Committee to seek their willingness to serve 
on the Working Group; 

 
(4) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

July– 31 October 2022, be noted; and enquiries be undertaken to 
provide further information to Members of the Committee on the 
Procurement for the Provision of Enforcement Agent Services; and 

 
(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
6. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - MARCH 2022 TO JUNE 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The Council Tax Energy Rebate. Staff were commended for dealing 
with the volume of eligible households. 

 The Member Development Programme and Member take-up 
statistics for courses, particularly on-line courses. Members 

considered that some courses were a little lengthy. The Workforce 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH JUNE, 

2022 
 

4 

Learning and Development Manager could be invited to attend the 

Committee to discuss Members’ training and development. 

 Responses to queries by the One Stop Shop. 

 The Elections Act 2022 and the requirement of photographic 

identification in polling stations. The impact of the legislation could 
be reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; 
 
(2) the Workforce Learning and Development Manager be invited to 

attend the Committee to discuss Members’ training and 
development; and 

 

(3) the impact of the Elections Act 2022 and the requirement for voters 
to produce photographic identification in polling stations, be 

reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 
 


